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Message of Welcome

On the occasion of the opening of the 1st East Asian Games, I would
like to extend, on behalf of the Swimming Commission, our warm welcome
to the athletes, judges and officials from various countries and regions of
East Asia participating in the swimming and diving events. I would also
like to extend our sincere welcome to the officials from FINA and ASF for
their presence and guidance.

I am confident that this maginificent sports meet will offer a great
opportunity for the participants to exchange skill, to enhance friendship
and to raise the level of swimming and diving in East Asia and the whole
of Asia, and make contribution to the further popularization of the sport
in the continent.

I wish you all happy and healthy during your stay in Shanghai and

bring back beautiful memories of our city.

Zhang Zhengkui
Director
Swimming Commission

The 1st East Asian Games
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1.Members of the Swimming Commission

Director
Executive Deputy Director

Deputy Directors

Division Chiefs
Secretariat
Competition Division
Reception Division
Press Division
Security Division
Financial Division
Administration Division
Fund—Raising Division

Medical Division

Zhang Zhengkui
Chen Yanping
Liu Yimin

Du Ziyan

Shen Guohua

Shen Guohua (concurrently)

Zhu Dale
Liu Jun
Zhang Lixian

Gong Jifeng

Shen Guohua (concurrently )

Chen Lifang

Zhu Guangping

Cai Yongbao
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2.Competition Schedule

2.1. Swimming

May 10 09:00
(Mon.)

19:30
May 11 09:00
(Tue.)

19:30
May 12 09:00
(Wed.)

Heats

Finals

Heats

Finals

Heats

Women
Men
Woman
Men
Women
Men
Women
Men
Men
Women
Men
Women
Men
Men
Women
Men
Women
Men
Women
Men
Women

Men

Women

100m
100m
400m
200m
100m
100m
400m
200m
100m
200m
400m
200m
4 X 200m
100m
200m
400m
200m
4 X 200m
400m
100m
100m
200m

4X100m

Freestyle
Breaststroke
Individual Medley
Freestyle
Freestyle
Breaststroke
Individual Medley
Freestyle
Butterfly
Freestyle
Individual Medley
Breaststroke
Freestyle Relay
Butterfly
Freestyle
Individual Medley
Breaststroke
Freestyle Relay
Freestyle
Freestyle
Backstroke
Backstroke

Freestyle Relay
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May13

(Thu.)

May 14
(Fri.)

19:30 Finals

09:00 Heats

19:30 Finals

09:00 Heats

19:30 Finals

Women
Men
Women
Men
Women
Men
Women
Men
Women
Men
Women
Men
Women
Men
Women
Men
Women
Men
Men
Women
Men
Men
Women
Men
Men

400m
100m
100m
200m
4X100m
400m
100m
200m
100m

4 X 100m
800m
400m
100m
200m
100m
4X100m
200m
200m
100m
4X100m
50m
1500m
200m
200m

50m

Freestyle
Freestyle
Backstroke
Backstroke
Freestyle Relay
Freestyle
Butterfly
Breaststroke
Breaststroke
Freestyle Relay
Freestyle
Freestyle
Butterfly
Breaststroke
Breaststroke
Freestyle Relay
Individual Medley
Butterfly
Backstroke
Medley Relay
Freestyle
Freestyle
Individual Medley
Butterfly

Freestyle
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Women 800m Freestyle
Men 100m Backstroke
Women 4X100m Medley Relay
May 15 09:00 Heats Men 200m Individual Medley
(Sat.) Women 200m Butterfly
Women 200m Backstroke
Men 4X100m Medley Relay
Women 50m Freestyle
19:30 Finals Men 200m Individual Medley
Women 200m Butterfly
Women 50m Freestyle
Men 1500m Freestyle
Women 200m Backstroke
Men 4X100m Medley Relay
2.2.Diving
May 16 (Sun.) 15:00 Platform Final (M.W.)
May 17 (Mon.) 15:00 1m Springboard Final(M.W.)
May 18 (Tue.) 15:00 3m Springboard  Final M.W.)
Note: This schedule is subject to change depending on the number of

participating teams.

3.Competition Site and Equipment
3.1. Competition Site

The Shanghai Natatorium with a seating capacity of 4500 including
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VIP area and area for media, is located in Xuhui District, Shanghai,
which is 3 km away from the athletes Hotel.

The swimming pool is 50m x 21m, and 2.2m-—3.1m in depth.

The diving pool is 25m x 21m, and 4.5m—>5.5m in depth. It is equipped
with 10m, 7.5m, 5m, and 3m platforms and 1m and 3m springboards.

3.2. Equipment

The lane markers in the swimming pool are the products of Dong
Fang Sports Equipment Factory of Guangzhou, China. The metal
springboards for diving are U.S. made, C type.

The Swiss made OMEGA Timing and Scoring System will be used in
the competition of swimming and diving.

3.3. Training Site

Shanghai Natatorium Training Pool with size of 51m X 8m shall be
divided into two 25m pools with 1.45m-—1.70m in depth to be used for

training.

4. Competition Information

4.1, Accreditation Cards

Accreditation cards shall be issued to all the participating athletes
and officials upon their arrival. The AD cards are for the access to
competition arena, training site, designated hotel and also for the use of
facilities. The athletes and officials are requested to carry their AD cards
at all times during the Games to be shown for checking at entrances. Any

loss of AD cards must be reported to the Security Department
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immediately.

4.2. Femininity Control

Femininity control tests will be conducted in accordance with FINA
Regulations. Athletes holding valid femininity certificates issued by the
I0C Medical Committee or FINA or by the Organizing Committee of a
continental games may be exempted from the test.

4.3. Technical Meetings

The technical meeting for swimming and diving will be held two days
before the competition of swimming and diving. A written information
will be given to all the participating teams upon their arrival.

4.4. Drawing of Lots for Diving Competition and Dives Selected Form

4.4.1. The starting order shall be decided by drawing of lots at the
technical meeting before the competition.

4.4.2. The signed dives selected form must be submitted to the
Competition Office of the Swimming Commission 24 hours prior to the
competition of the event.

4.5. Warm-up

4.5.1. Swimming

The Swimming Pool is available for swimmers to warm-up one hour
and a half before each session of the competition.

The pool will be cleared 15 minutes before the beginning of the
competition. During the competition, the swimmers may have training in
the training pool.

4.5.2. Diving

The Diving Pool is available for divers to warm-up one hour and a

. 10-
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half before each session of the competition.
The pool will be cleared 15 minutes before the beginning of each
event.
4.6. Check-in
The swimmers and divers are requested to report to the check-in desk
with their AD cards 15 minutes before the start of each scheduled event.
The swimming suit of swimmers and divers must be in conformity with
the FINA Regulations. Any delayed check-in made less than 5 minutes
before each event would result in disqualification from the competition.
The swimmers and divers are to be ushered to the competition area.
4.7. Result Bulletin Service
A mail box shall be designated to each team and technical officials in
a special place in Qianhe Hotel where the results bulletins can be
collected.
4.8. Victory Ceremony
4.8.1. The victory ceremony will be held 3—5 minutes after the final
of each event at designated place in the competition area.
4.8.2. The winners shall wear their team uniforms or traditional
costumes and assemble quickly for the ceremony.
4.8.3. The Chinese and English languages will be used at the
victory ceremonies.
4.8.4. The victory ceremony will be proceeded as follows:
4.8.4.1. Playing of fanfare music
4.8.4.2. Announcing the opening of the victory ceremony
4.8.4.3. Winners parade to the awarding area

- 171
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4.8.4.4. Announcement of the final result

4.8.4.5. Medals and flowers presentation

4.8.4.6. Raising the flags and playing the anthem

4.8.4.7. Exit of the medalists

4.9. Interview and Press Conference

4.9.1 Special seats are reserved for press in the competition venue.
Only those who possess the special passes issued by the Organizing
Committee may have access to the competition area.

4.9.2. Following the victory ceremony, a press conference for the
medalists will be held in ten minutes in the interview room in the
Swimming Natatorium. The medalists, their coaches and officials will be
interviewed by the press.

4.10. Doping Control

Doping control tests will be conducted during the Shanghai East
Asian Games for swimming and diving competitors in accordance with the
Regulations of the Medical Commission of Olympic Council of Asia and
the Regulations of FINA. The method and the number of competitors to
undergo the test will be agreed upon by SEAGOC and the Coordination
Committee of the East Asian NOCs.

4.11. Protests

Protests will be handled in accordance with the Regulations laid

down in the current FINA Handbook.
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